## 506209883 08/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6256624

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DWAYNE R MORGAN	08/17/2020
BRIAN L GORDON	08/17/2020
NEVEN W COOK	08/18/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOUCHSTONE RESEARCH LABORATORY, LTD.	
Street Address:	1142 MIDDLE CREEK ROAD	
City:	TRIADELPHIA	
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	26059	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16390137	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** philiplane@mac.com

Correspondent Name: PHILIP LANE

Address Line 1: 2604 LABELLE DRIVE

Address Line 4: WAXHAW, NORTH CAROLINA 28173

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRL0002US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP D LANE
SIGNATURE:	/Philip D Lane/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=TRL0002US\_Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=TRL0002US\_Assignment Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 506209883 REEL: 053530 FRAME: 0802

Application No.: 16/390,137 Docket No.: TRL0002US

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, Assignor has invented certain new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, and/or improvements thereof ("Invention") described in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/390,137 entitled <u>COMPOSITE LIGHTNING STRIKE PROTECTION SYSTEM</u> ("Application").

Whereas, Assignor desires to convey all rights, title and interests in and to the Invention and Application, to Touchstone Research Laboratory, Ltd. ("Assignee"), with offices located at The Millennium Centre, 1142 Middle Creek Road, Triadelphia, West Virginia 26059-1139

Now, for valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Invention and Application, including any provisional patent applications, nonprovisional patent applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for the Invention to Assignee.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon Assignee's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Inventions, Patents, Patent Applications, and any patents granted thereon, as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and Assignor will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or Assignee's legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, protect, obtain, maintain, issue, defend and enforce the Application, Patent, Invention, whether in the U..S. or any and all foreign countries and any patents granted thereon and/or for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any patent which may be granted for the invention and perform such further acts which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the intent of this agreement as the Assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, has executed this Assignment on the date written below.

Assignor:	Dwayne R. Morgan	
Signature:	Outry R Morgen	
Date:	8/12/20	2 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1

Application No.: 16/390,137 Docket No.: TRL0002US

Assignor: Brian L. Gordon

Signature: Date: Neven W. Cook

Signature: Date: 8/10/20